# **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

### **REGULAR MEETING**

### **January 18, 2022**

### **ORDINANCES PASSED**

Ord. No. 2022 -2	Authorizing administrative tax cancellations and refunds of \$1,000 or less for 2022 Int. No. 1 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 -3	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$19,955,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of improvements to specified City School District schools Int. No. 2 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 -4	Authorizing agreements and amending the 2021-22 Budget for the Financial Empowerment Center initiative Int. No. 5 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2022 -5	Authorizing lease for portion of 1 Mt. Hope Avenue Int. No. 6 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -6	Authorizing a grant application relating to the CARES Act Community Development Block Grant funding for the rehabilitation of affordable rental housing Int. No. 7 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -7	Authorizing the extension of payment in lieu of tax agreements for qualifying affordable housing projects Int. No. 8 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -8	Amending Ordinance No. 96-9 and extending the term of the payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Woodward Affordable Housing Project Int. No. 9 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -9	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 10-10.5 Jones Avenue Int. No. 10 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -10	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of properties on Merchants Road Int. No. 11 (NBD

Ord. No. 2022 -11	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 350 Benton Street Int. No. 12 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -12	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to Elevators, Escalators and Other Conveyances Int. No. 45 (NBD)
Ord. No. 2022 -13	Appropriating Federal Highway Administration, Marchiselli Aid and American Rescue Plan Act funds and authorizing an agreement relating to the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 13 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -14	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$981,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 14 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -15	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$3,812,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the State Street Improvement Project Int. No. 15 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -16	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,456,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Orange Street & Saxton Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 17 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -17	Appropriating Community Development Block Grant funds and authorizing an agreement relating to the Orange Street & Saxton Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 18 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -18	Authorizing a professional services agreement for the Brewery Line Trail project Int. No. 19 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -19	Appropriating funds for the Rochester Fire Department Firehouse Needs Assessment program Int. No. 20 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -20	Amending Ordinance No. 2021-364 in relation to the 2021 Preventive Maintenance Northwest Group 12 Project Int. No. 21 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -21	Appropriating funds from the Rochester Pure Waters District for sewer improvements associated with street improvement projects Int. No. 22 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2022 -22	Authorizing an agreement for hydraulic model simulation support services Int. No. 23 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -23	Authorizing an amendatory license agreement for water quality monitoring equipment located at a Livingston County Water and Sewer Authority facility Int. No. 24 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -24	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,300,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the 2022 Water Main Lining & Lead Service Replacement Project Int. No. 25 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -25	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation to provide snow and ice control Int. No.26 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2022 -26	Appropriating federal forfeiture funds and amending the 2021-22 Budget to purchase equipment Int. No. 27 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -27	Amending the 2021-22 Budget and authorizing agreements relating to the Trauma Training and Officer Wellness program Int. No. 28 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -28	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds, amending the 2021-22 Budget and authorizing an agreement relating to International Plaza improvements Int. No. 29 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -29	Authorizing a professional services agreement for the Youth Basketball Training program Int. No. 30 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -30	Authorizing an agreement with the County of Monroe for the U.S. Justice Department Grant for Improving the Criminal Justice Response to Sexual Assault, Domestic Violence, Dating Violence and Stalking Int. No. 31 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -31	Authorizing an agreement for the STOP Violence Against Women grant program Int. No. 32 (PSRHS)

Ord. No. 2022 -32	Appropriating ARPA funds, amending the 2021-22 Budget and authorizing an agreement for COVID Response and Vaccination Incentives Int. No. 33 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -33	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds, amending the 2021-22 Budget and authorizing an agreement relating to the Healthcare Workforce Resiliency Program Int. No. 34 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -34	Amending Ordinance No. 2021-368 in relation to Society for the Protection and Care of Children services for the Comprehensive Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention program Int. No. 35 (PSRHS)
Ord. No. 2022 -35	Authorizing an agreement for Investigations Case Management Int. No. 47 (PSRHS)

## **RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED**

Res. No. 2022–5	Resolution approving appointments to the Rochester Civil Service Commission Int. No. 3 (FIN)
Res. No. 2022–6	Resolution approving appointment and reappointment to the Rochester Public Library Board of Trustees Int. No. 4 (FIN)
Res. No. 2022–7	Resolution reappointing Marriage Officer Int. No. 44 (FIN)
Res. No. 2022–8	Resolution authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance of 100% of the federal-aid and State "Marchiselli" Program-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project, and appropriating funds therefor relating to the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 16 (PPW)
Res. No. 2022–9	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Commissioner of Recreation and Human Services Int. No. 41 (COW)

Res. No. 2022–10	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Commissioner of Environmental Services Int. No. 42 (COW)
Res. No. 2022–11	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Corporation Counsel Int. No. 43 (COW)

## LOCAL LAW ADOPTED

Local Law # 4	Local Law discontinuing the Elevator Examining Board
	Int. No. 46 (NBD)

#### **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**